## Regular Meeting Minutes of the City Council of the City of Campbell Monday, January 16, 2023 Campbell City Hall

## PRESENT:

Terry Trapp Daren Dawson Sharon Monroe Charles Herring Matt Molnar Jim McLeroy, Attorney

I. Call to Order –

Mayor Terry Trapp called the meeting to order at 6:30 PM The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Maddie Molnar and recited by all in attendance.

II. Consent Agenda

Mayor Trapp asked if there were corrections, additions and/or deletions to the Consent Agenda. Sharon Monroe made a motion to approve the Consent Agenda. Matt Molnar seconded; passed 5-0.

- III. Presentation by Citizens None
- IV. Consider, Discuss, and Act Upon Appointing EDC Board Members Discussion was opened. EDC received seven applications to fill the seven expired terms open on the EDC. Matt Molnar made a motion to accept Carter Ketchum, Hailey Hartline, & Trisha Lowery to one-year terms; Tracey Bowman, Sharon Monroe, Shannon Ross & Randy Oliver to two-year terms. Sharon Monroe seconded; passed 5-0.
- V. Consider, Discuss, and Act Upon Adopting International Building Codes Discussion was opened. This Ordinance No. 23-01-001 will apply to both residential and commercial construction within the City Limits of Campbell. Matt Molnar made a motion to adopt Ordinance No. 23-01-001- International Building Codes. Daren Dawson seconded; passed 5-0.
- VI. Consider, Discuss, and Act Upon Purchase of Motorgrader from Hunt County Discussion was opened. Mayor explained money would come from a grant that the City was awarded. Matt Molnar made a motion to purchase the Motorgrader from Hunt County. Daren Dawson seconded the motion; motion did not pass 2-3 with Matt Molnar and Daren Dawson voting for and Sharon Monroe, Charles Herring & Jack Henderson voting against.

Announcements - None

VII. Adjournment - Mayor Pro Tem Matt Molnar adjourned meeting at 7:13 PM.

Mayor Truff

City Secretary